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(Ibs)

Member (ft) Type

60DLH18 84 | 1512 |Pool roof truss

40LH15 60 900 |Gym roof truss

W18X46 42 | 1932 |Typical floor beam

W24x68 42 | 2856 |Largest girder

W18X35 35 | 1225 (Typical east wing floor beam
W18X40 42 | 1680 |Typical roof beam

W12X87 42 | 3654 |Typical column

HSS6X6X1/2 | 20.5 | 718 [Typical brace member
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Nexus' School Security and Occupant Safety Checklist

Level of Integration| Significant | Acceptable
Secure Main Entrance V
Safe Main Entrance '/
Parking Lot Balusters '
Public Address System \'/
Security Alarms \'}
Intrusion Detection System V
Lockdown Security Doors \')
Manual Window Shades \'/
Video Surveillance \')
First Floor Bullet-Resistant Glass '/
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Vrexus Site Logistics

Park Street

e =

3 Story Elementary

[Jzone1 N
[JZone?2 Excavation - 6/16/14 to 7/18/14
[Jzone 3

Project Background BIM Execution Plan Site Plan Building Analysis Schedule Cost Estimate Sustainability Analysis Conclusion Supporting Documentation



Ynexus Site Logistics

Park Street

. /
AN "

ST

3 Story Elementary 14 A
ayaown Area

[[Jzone 1 N
[Tlzone 2 Superstructure Erection - 8/29/14 to 1/23/15
[[Jzores3

Project Background BIM Execution Plan Site Plan Building Analysis Schedule Cost Estimate Sustainability Analysis Conclusion Supporting Documentation



qI'\EXUS

Project Background
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Site Plan

Schedule

RSD New Elementary School

HEIEIILI IR S

Task Name

Design
Notice to Proceed
Feasibility Study
Programming
Conceptual Design
Schematic Design
Design Development
50% Construction Documents
Construction Documents
Substantial Completion

Preconstruction
Design Complete
Pool Decision Deadline
Estimate Complete
Bid Schedule Complete
Scopes of Work Defined
Invitation to Bid
Subcontractor Awarding
Submittals
Lead Times - Delivery Times
Steel Mill Order
ICF Order
Concrete Order
Sheetmetal
Fans
AHUs
Pumps
Cooling Tower
Boiler
Feeders

Construction
Last Day of School - Spring 2014
Notice to Proceed
Mobilization
Excavation
Utilities
First Day of School - Fall 2014
Foundation
Structural Steel
ICF Walls
Roofing
Building Fagade
MEP Rough-Ins
Glazing
Last Day of School - Spring 2015
Interiors
Finishes
Commissioning
Demobilization
Teacher Move-in / FF&E
Substantial Completion
First Day of School - Fall 2015

Curation

360 days
0 days
120 days
60 days
20 days
40 days
60 days
30 days
30days
0 days

146 days
0 days
5 days
20 days
20 days
20 days
20 days
5 days
20 days
80days
80 days
40 days
20days
40 days
40 days
80 days
40 days
40 days
40 days
40 days

317 days
1day

0 days
5 days
25 days
10 days
1day
20 days
65 days
51days
49 days
40 days
75 days
33 days
1day
66 days
20 days
55 days
5 days
10 days
0 days
1 day

Start

Tue 9/4/12
Tue 9/4/12
Tue 9/4/12
Tue 2/19/13
Tue 5/14/13
Tue 6/11/13
Tue 8/6/13
Tue 10/29/13
Tue 12/10/13
Mon 1/20/14

Mon 1/20/14
Mon 1/20/14
Mon 1/20/14
Tue 1/21/14
Tue 1/21/14
Tue 1/21/14
Tue 2/18/14
Tue 3/18/14
Tue 3/25/14
Tue 4/22/14
Tue 4/22/14
Tue 4/22/14
Tue 4/22/14
Tue 4/22/14
Tue 4/22/14
Tue 4/22/14
Tue 4/22/14
Tue 4/22/14
Tue 4/22/14
Tue 4/22/14

Fri6/6/14
Fri6/6/14
Mon 6/9/14
Mon 6/9/14
Mon 6/16/14
Mon 7/21/14
Mon 8/25/14
Mon 8/4/14
Fri8/29/14
Tue 9/9/14
Mon 12/8/14
Fri2/13/15
Fri 2/13/15
Fri 3/6/15
Fri 6/5/15
Fria/3/15
Mon 7/6/15
Fri5/29/15
Mon 8/3/15
Mon 8/10/15
Fri 8/21/15
Mon 8/24/15

Building Analysis

Finish
Aug
Mon 1/20/14 Pesign
Tue 9/4/12
Mon 2/18/13
Mon 5/13/13
Mon 6/10/13
Mon 8/5/13
Mon 10/28/13
Mon 12/9/13
Mon 1/20/14
Mon 1/20/14

Mon 8/11/14
Mon 1/20/14
Fri1/24/14

Mon 2/17/14
Mon 2/17/14
Mon 2/17/14
Mon 3/17/14
Mon 3/24/14
Mon 4/21/14
Mon 8/11/14
Mon 8/11/14
Mon 6/16/14
Mon 5/19/14
Mon 6/16/14
Mon 6/16/14
Mon 8/11/14
Mon 6/16/14
Mon 6/16/14
Mon 6/16/14
Mon 6/16/14

Mon 8/24/15
Fri6/6/14
Mon 6/9/14
Fri6/13/14
Fri7/18/14
Fri8/1/14
Mon 8/25/14
Fri 8/29/14
Thu 11/27/14
Tue 11/18/14
Thu 2/12/15
Thu 4/9/15
Thu 5/28/15
Tue 4/21/15
Fri6/5/15
Fri7/3/15

Fri 7/31/15
Thu 8/13/15
Fri 8/7/15

Fri 8/21/15
Fri 8/21/15
Mon 8/24/15

2013
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VHEXUS

RSD - New Elementary School

Task Name

Duration

Start

Finish

Half 2, 2012 Half 1, 2013 Half 2, 2013 Half 1, 2014

atr3 | atra atrl | atr2 atr3 | atra atrl | atr2

Design
Notice to Proceed
Feasibility Study
Programming
Conceptual Design
Schematic Design
Design Development
50% Construction Documents
Construction Documents
Substantial Completion

360 days Tue 9/4/12

O days
120 days
60 days
20 days
40 days
60 days
30 days
30 days
0 days

Tue 9/4/12
Tue 9/4/12
Tue 2/19/13
Tue 5/14/13
Tue 6/11/13
Tue 8/6/13
Tue 10/29/13
Tue 12/10/13
Mon 1/20/14

Mon 1/20/14
Tue 9/4/12
Mon 2/18/13
Mon 5/13/13
Mon 6/10/13
Mon 8/5/13
Mon 10/28/13
Mon 12/9/13
Mon 1/20/14
Mon 1/20/14

9/4

RSD/Architect
L Architect
_l_ Architect
—l:i;A_rchitect/Nexus
!—;Ajhitect/Nexus
\W_JlArchitect/ Nexus

1720

Project Background

Goals

BIM Execution Plan

Site Plan

Schedule

RSD - New Elementary School

Task Name Duration Start Finish Half 1, 2014 Half 2,2014
N | D L Il m [ AT m [ L [ a [ s
Preconstruction 146 days Mon 1/20/14 Mon 8/11/14 Preconstruction e ' ' ' '

Design Complete 0 days Mon 1/20/14 Mon 1/20/14

Pool Decision Deadline 5 days Mon 1/20/14 Fri 1/24/14

Estimate Complete 20 days Mon 1/20/14 Fri 2/14/14

Bid Schedule Complete 20 days Mon 1/20/14 Fri 2/14/14 (W—

Scopes of Work Defined 20 days Mon 1/20/14 Fri 2/14/14 Wi Nexus

Invitation to Bid 20 days Mon 2/17/14 Fri 3/14/14 ;'EQNGX"S

Subcontractor Awarding 5 days Mon 3/17/14 Fri 3/21/14 HJ Nexus

Submittals 20 days Mon 3/24/14 Fri 4/18/14 s Subcontractors

Lead Times - Delivery Times  80days Mon4/21/14 Fri8/8/14 q g
Steel Mill Order 80days Mon4/21/14 Fri 8/8/14 e e ——— S1E.€]
ICF Order 40 days Mon 4/21/14 Frief13/24 | s Concrete
Concrete Order 20 days Mon 4/21/14 Fri5/16/14
Sheetmetal 40 days  Mon 4/21/14 Fri6/13/24 | L Mech/Plumb
Fans 40days  Mon 4/21/14 Frief13/24 | s Mech/Plumb
AHUs 80days  Mon4/21/14 Fri 8/8/14 S s Mech/Plumb
Pumps 40days  Mon 4/21/14 Fri6/13/14 Mech/Plumb
Cooling Tower 40days  Mon 4/21/14 Fri6/13/14 Mech/Plumb
Boiler 40days Mon 4/21/14 Fri6/13/14 Mech/Plumb
Feeders 40days  Mon 4/21/14 Fri6/13/14 d Electrical

Building Analysis

Site Logistics

Schedule

Cost Estimate

RSD - New Elementary School

Task Name Duration Start Finish 2nd Half 1st Half 2nd Half
Qtr2 arr3 | atra atr1 | atr2 atr3 | atra

Construction 317 days Fri6/6/14 Mon 8/24/15 L 4 L

Last Day of School - Spring 2014 1 day Fri6/6/14 Fri6/6/14 JlRSD

Notice to Proceed 0 days Mon 6/9/14  Mon 6/9/14 ﬁ;/f’

Mobilization 5 days Mon 6/9/14  Fri6/13/14 Hl exus

Excavation 25 days Mon 6/16/14 Fri7/18/14 -—fxcaVat'O“

Utilities 10days  Mon 7/21/14 Fri 8/1/14 Utilities

First Day of School - Fall 2014 1 day Mon 8/25/14 Mon 8/25/14 -1 [ RSD

Foundation 20 days Mon 8/4/14 Fri 8/29/14 i Concrete,Piles

Structural Steel 65 days Fri8/29/14 Thu 11/27/14 | e Steel

ICF Walls 51 days Tue 9/9/14 Tue 11/18/14 %mcrete

Roofing 49 days Mon 12/8/14 Thu?2/12/1s | Gl R°°f'“3

Building Facade 40days  Fri2/13/15  Thu 4/9/15 ﬁﬁmain Wall

MEP Rough-Ins 75 days  Fri2/13/15 Thu 5/28/15 O Mech/Plumb & Elec

Glazing 33 days Fri3/6/15 Tue 4/21/15 zing

Last Day of School - Spring 2015 1 day Fri6/5/15 Fri 6/5/15 RSD

Interiors 66 days  Fri4/3/15 Fri 7/3/15 ——— __fe“efal Works

Finishes 20days  Mon 7/6/15  Fri 7/31/15 General Works

Commissioning 55 days Fri 5/29/15 Thu 8/13/15 —:} TAB

Demobilization 5 days Mon 8/3/15  Fri 8/7/15 Nexus

Teacher Move-in / FF&E 10days  Mon 8/10/15 Fri 8/21/15 “%lRSD

Substantial Completion 0 days Fri 8/21/15 Fri 8/21/15 0%?/21

First Day of School - Fall 2015 1 day Mon 8/24/15 Mon 8/24/15 [ RSD
Sustainability Analysis Conclusion Supporting Documentation
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Building Analysis

Navisworks
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RSD - New Elementary School

Task Name Duration Start Finish 2nd Half 1st Half 2nd Half
Qtr2 arr3 | atra atr1 | atr2 atr3 | atra

Construction 317 days Fri6/6/14 Mon 8/24/15 v

Last Day of School - Spring 2014 1 day Fri6/6/14 Fri6/6/14 iRSD

Notice to Proceed 0 days Mon 6/9/14  Mon 6/9/14 0];/9

Mobilization 5 days Mon 6/9/14  Fri6/13/14 Hl exus

Excavation 25 days Mon 6/16/14 Fri7/18/14 :ﬂffxca"ati"“

Utilities 10days  Mon 7/21/14 Fri 8/1/14 un Utilities

First Day of School - Fall 2014 1 day Mon 8/25/14 Mon 8/25/14 1 [ RSD

Foundation 20days  Mon8/4/14  Fri 8/29/14 wunConcrete,Piles

Structural Steel 65 days Fri8/29/14 Thu 11/27/14 diiSteel

ICF Walls 51 days Tue 9/9/14 Tue 11/18/14 : %mcrete

Roofing 49days  Mon 12/8/14 Thu 2/12/15 —— ,.lRoofing

Building Facade 40days  Fri2/13/15  Thu 4/9/15 s Curtain Wall

MEP Rough-Ins 75 days Fri2/13/15 Thu 5/28/15 O s ~Mech/Plumb & Elec

Glazing 33 days Fri3/6/15 Tue 4/21/15

Last Day of School - Spring 2015 1 day Fri 6/5/15 Fri 6/5/15 RSD

Interiors 66 days  Fri4/3/15 Fri 7/3/15 General Works

Finishes 20days Mon7/6/15  Fri 7/31/15 wuun General Works

Commissioning 55 days Fri 5/29/15 Thu 8/13/15 i TAB

Demobilization 5 days Mon 8/3/15  Fri 8/7/15 Nexus

Teacher Move-in / FF&E 10days  Mon 8/10/15 Fri 8/21/15 %lRSD

Substantial Completion 0 days Fri 8/21/15 Fri 8/21/15 Qt/n

First Day of School - Fall 2015 1 day Mon 8/24/15 Mon 8/24/15 [ RSD
Sustainability Analysis Conclusion Supporting Documentation
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Cost Estimate

Total Cost S/SF | % of Cost
A. Substructure S 713,750 | S 8.02 4%
B. Shell S 6,516,250 | S 73.22 37%
C. Interiors S 1,970,000 | S 22.13 11%
D. Services S 6,475,000 | S 72.75 37%
E. Equipment & Furnishings S 300,000 S 3.37 2%
F. Special Construction & Demolition | S - S - 0%
G. Building Sitework S 475,000 | S 5.34 3%
Z. General Conditions S 997,650 |S 11.21 6%
*Uniformat Categories (A-G, Z) S 17,447,650 | $196.04 | 89,000 SF

Project Background Goals

BIM Execution Plan

Site Plan

F. Special
Construction &
Demolition
0%

E. Equipment &
Furnishings
2%

D. Services
37%

Building Analysis

G. Building Sitework

3% Z. General Conditions

[

11%

Site Logistics

C. Interiors

Cost Estimate

A. Substructure

4%

Schedule

B. Shell

37%

Cost Estimate

General Works - $1,800,000

metal stud interior partitions; gypsum wallboard; casework;
finishes; painting; exterior and interior doors; retractable wall
systems in gymnasium and stage

Concrete - $2,425,000
footers; pile caps / column piers; insulated concrete forms;
cast-in-place concrete walls; slab-on-decks; slab-on-grades

Mechanical and Plumbing - $4,120,000
mechanical equipment and units; sheetmetal; piping; domestic
and sanitary piping; diffusers, registers, grilles

Electrical - $1,575,000
electrical equipment; transformers; switchgear; utility
connections; conduit; wiring; fixtures; luminaires

Data - $350,000
cable trays; data and telecommunication wiring; data and
telecommunication devices

Excavation - $400,000

soil excavation; hauling offsite; disposal of contaminated soil

Utilities - $125,000

underground utility runs and connections

Piles - $200,000

steel-driven piles

Elevator - $175,000

elevator

Sustainability Analysis

Conclusion

OO

Structural Steel - $1,275,000
structural steel members (HSS columns and lateral bracing);
wide-flange girders and beams; joists; trusses; truss braces;
metal decking; shear studs

Roofing - $700,000

built-up white membrane roofing

Curtain Wall - $300,000

curtain wall elements in classroom spaces; aluminum panel
exterior cladding

Masonry - $1,400,000

concrete masonry unit infill walls; face-brick exterior cladding

Glazing - $850,000

glazing elements

Carpet - $200,000

carpet tiles in the classroom spaces

Flooring - $300,000
finished concrete flooring in corridors and auxiliary spaces;
gymnasium hardwood floor; stage floor

Fire Protection - $175,000
sprinkler piping and heads

Testing, Adjusting, Balancing - $80,000
mechanical, plumbing, electrical, and fire protection system
commissioning
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Yrexus Cost Estimate @ @

PlanCon Calculati . . .
. PlanConCalculation | Value Engineered Finishes

SF_ | $/SF | Tota
Conversion factor 1.3205
Total Cost $ / SF % of Cost Rated Pupil Capacity 1155 students Concrete with EpOXY Finish 21,000 $ 0.51 S 10,710
A. Substructure S 713,750 | $ 8.02 4% B e 1155 < S VCT 21,000 | $ (4.31)| S (90,510)
B. Shell S 6,516,250 | S 73.22 37% Reimbursable Amount $5 428,500 Acoustic Ceiling Tile 55,600 | $ (3.51)| $(195,156)
C. Interiors S 1,970,000 S 22.13 11% Additional Funding for LEED Silver Certification $470 Total Savi ngs $(274,956)
D. Services S 6,475,000 | S 72.75 37% 5470 x 1155 = ,
- - - Total Additional Funding for LEED Silver Certification $542,850
E. Equipment & Furnishings S 300,000 S 3.37 2%
F. Special Construction & Demolition | $ - S - 0% O —— Pr;i'fffi?" it $5.071.350
G. Building Sitework S 475,000 | S 5.34 3%
Z. General Conditions S 997,650 | S 11.21 6% $5,428,500 / $17,500,000 =
*Uniformat Ca tegories (A_G' Z) S 17'447’650 $ 196.04 89'000 SF IF:Aeilrmnl]EL:)r.SSi/t,)lreer(I:SZ:ie()r;mtuntil final project accounting g:éi:ﬁ
Reading School District - Market Value Aid Ratio 0.9003
$17,500,000 * 0.3362 * 0.9003 =
State of Pennsylvania Contribution $5,296,915.05
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nexus Sustainability Analysis

OOLWO

LEED 2009 for Schools New Construction and Major Renovations Project Name
Y Project Checklist Date
[T T Jsustainable Sites’ Possible Points: 24 IMaterials and Resources, Continued
Y P M 4 8 2}
Y] prareq 1 Constructian Activity Pallution Prevention N icredi-7  Materials Reuse 1to2
Y Frereq 2 Environmental Site Assessment N jcrediz4  Recycled Content 1to2
Y Crect Site Selection 1 Y Cradizt Regional Materials 1to2 LE E D 2009 fo r SCh oo I S - 2 3
Wlerer+  Daveloament Dansiy nd Cammrity Connactvty ¢ [ETwe  Raridy Renewable Materas : White TPO Roofing vS. Green Roof
N |crect:  Brownfield Redevelopment 1 Y crediz7 - Certified Wood 1 \
Y crectd.  Alternative Transportation—Public Transportation Access 4 e i ) el H H 1 app'ox- $2-3 I sr APPIOI.SI 0-25 l sr ‘
Y crect4.2  Alternative Transportation—Bicycle Storage and Changing Rooms 1 I:ED[MW Eh\drqn P@s&ih{eP@Iﬂt&; i [ u S a I n a e I e - NS =N ; 2
Y crectd.3 Alternative Transportation—Low/-Emitting and Fuel-Efficient Vehicles 2 o
Y. crect 1.4 Alternative Transportation—Parking Capacity 2 Ry Prereqi Minimum Indoor Air Quality Performance o o
i Crecr .4 Site Development—Protect or Restore Habitat 1 | Y pEey:  Envonmentsl TobatenSmare (EVS)icantnl, Wate r Effl CI e n Cy 7
2 crect®.2z  Site Development—Aaximize Open Space 1 ¥ Frereq3  Minimum Acoustical Perfarmance
Y Ciec Lé.l  Stormwater Design—Quantity Control 1 5é Credli 1 Qutdoor Air Delivery monitoring 1 )
N [crecr2.2  Stormwater Design—Quality Control 1 Y credi-7 Increased Yentilation 1 E d A h 14
¥ crect?.d Heat Island Effect—Non-roof 1 i crediz 3.+ Construction 1AQ Management Plan—During Construction 1 n e rgy a n tl I l OS p e re = |
Y Giec17.2 Heat [sland Effect—Roof 1 Y Cedioz2 Construction IAQ Management Plan—Before Occupancy 1 [
Y crects  Light Pollution Reduction 1 Y Credi-4 Lowi-Emitting materials 1to4 o
7 crecte Site Master Plan 1 Ve Crediz & Indoor Chemical and Pollutant Source Control 1 M t | d R 4
Y CecL10 Jaint Use of Facilities 1 N [Cedit' Controllability of Systems—Lighting 1 a e rl a S a n e S O u rce S
s e 1 N lcredi-2.7 - Controllability of Systems—Themmal Camfart 1
[T T water Efficiency’ Y crediz7- Thermal Comfort—Design 1 I d E A t I I 1 t 15
_— Y Cedi-?.2  Thermmal Comfort—Verification 1 n OO r nVI ro n I I le n a u a I y
Y Prareq 1 Water Use Reduction—20% Reduction Y Credi- 5.0 Daylight and Views—Daylight 1to3
Y crect!  Water Efficient Landscaping 2to4 Y crediz 6.2 Daylight and Views—Views 1 . . I ; d Icr r d s
Y CeclZ  Innovative Wastewater Technalogies 2 Y: Gedi. 3 Enhanced Acoustical Performance 1 I n n Ovatl O n a n d De S I g n P ro Ce SS 2 ntegrate acadae vstem
Y crect?  Water Use Reduction 204 Y credi-1¢ - Mold Prevention 1 s‘y n d tl ’ B ’ld‘ L d
Y trect:  Process Water Use Reductian 1 ° educ onin u ng oa x
9 i iori i 0° nfiltra Louvers South Facing Glazin
[T T IEnereyanaAtmesshere Regional Priority Credits 0 10% Reduction in Infiltration ouvers over Sout cing g
Credic 1. . . . . s ' N 3 Y Oy i *
- o Qi noRGH I DSl et Tl ) 35% Reduction Summer Solar Radiation
Y Prerzy 1 Fundamental Commissioning of Building Energy Systems N [CGedi- 1.2 Innovation in Design: Specific Title 1 - .
LY ] Prareq @ Minimum Energy Performance N {credi- 1.2 Innovation in Design: Specific Title 1 Total 55 httpS.//WWW.gOOg'E‘.COm/Imghp?h|=en&tab:WI
Y prersg s Fundamental Refrigerant Management N jerediz 1.4 Innovation in Design: Specific Title 1
Y CGecli  Optimize Energy Ferformance 1t019 Y CGedi.z LEED Accredited Prafessional 1
N [crects  On-Site Renewable Energy 1to7 Y credizz  The School as a Teaching Tool 1
Vi crect:  Enhanced Commissioning 2 e . el SR
¥ Ciecl1  Enhanced Refrigerant Management 1 I:I:DRegium g Qdfti
Y crect®  Measurement and Verification 2
N |[crect:  Green Power 2 N jcrediz 1. Regional Prierity: Specific Credit 1
N |Qedi. 1.2 Regional Priority: Specific Credit 1
[T T Imater Possible Points: 13 N |crediz 1.3 Regional Priority: Specific Credit 1
A N |crediz 1.4 Regional Priority: Specific Credit 1
Y Prerey | Storage and Collection of Recyclables )
N |crect 1.1 Building Reuse—Maintain Existing Walls, Floors, and Roof 1to2 .- Total Pﬂﬁﬁiﬁlﬁpﬂimi 110
N |crect 1.2 Building Reuse—Mainta'in 50% of Interior Non-Structural Elements 1 Certified 40 1o 49 points  Siluer B0 1659 palnts  Gold 60 1079 peints  Platinum 80 15110
Y Clec | 5 Construction Waste Management 1to2
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Wrexus Cost Estimate

[A. Substructure 713,750 |AL0 Fourdations S 459,750 :ig;g :cr:i;l'dfounc.-ﬂm ;i,%‘ General Conditions Cost Estimate Phase 2 Pool Cost Estimate
t [A1030 Slak on Grade 121,250
0 Basernent Construction 5 254,000 JA2010 Basement Excavation 150,000 s e S
= - acement Wall 104,000 Personnel Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost Personnel Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost
Bshol | Uperstructure S_1,777,250 |B1010 Fioor Construction 1,281,000 -
— 51020 Roof Construction . Project manager 30 Week $ 2,125.00 | § 63,750 Project manager 12 Week $2,125.00 | $ 25,500
- S Wi = Engineer 30 Week | $ 1,300.00 | $ 39,000 Engineer 12 Week | $1,30000]$ 15,600
g L Erieee i Superintendent 60 Week | $ 1,975.00]$ 118,500 Superintendent 12 Week | $1,975.00 | $ 23,700
IC. Interiors. E &ﬂm C10 Interior Construction S 955,000 i.:algig ::::I]:’:mw 832::3 CIerk 30 Week $ 420'00 $ 12'600 s 64'800
e o] $ 233,850 Facilities Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost
o e =+ Facilties Quantity]Unt__| UnitPrice | Total Cost Trailer (3298 ] 3 | Month |5 18500]% 555
[C30 interior Finshes 5 835,000 iig;g :ii'ﬁ‘;:; ;z,zg Trailer (32'x8') 15 Month S 185.00 | S 2,775 Dumpster (4() CYi 1 dump/wk_) 3 Month S 860.00 $ 2,580
3030 Celling Finishes 315,000 Dumpster (40 CY, 1 dump/wk.) 12 Month S 860.00 | $ 10,320 Portable toilet 3 Month $ 180.00 $ 540
== e R e = Portable toilet 15 Month |5 180.00]5 2,700 Office expenses 3 Month [$ 460.00 ]| $ 1,380
01090 Other Ce - ' "
520 Plumbing S 1,400,000 | 52010 Plumbing Fxtures 100,000 Stortage (40'x8') 15 Month S 385.00 | $ 5,775 Gravel road (8") 100 SY S 11.73 | $ 1,173
57620 Domestic Water Distribution 306500 Office expenses 15 Month | S  460.00 | $ 6,900 3 5228
74,000 Gravel road (8") 500 SY S 11.73] $ 5,865 - - — g
[o30mvAc § 2,890,000 [02010 Energy Supsly . 3 34,335 : Pmtecﬂon' Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost
— ;g':g Protection Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost Site fence (6 ta") 400 LF S 5.16 s 2,064
EE— B Site fence (6' tall) 4000 LF 3 5.16 | $ 20,640 Temporary Utilities Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost
206 Corros S rmenation =i Temporary Utilities Quantity|  Unit Unit Price Total Cost Lighting 893 CSF $ 1495($ 13,350
I — gigfggzzuﬂcsm 20000 Heat (w/ fuel, 12hrs., /wk.) 2700 | CSF*wk | S 40.13 [ S 108,351 Power (lighting, 11.8 KWH)) 1340 CSF*mn. | $ 1.65| S 2,211
" [oéo20standoipss 52,000 Lighting 900 CSF S 14.95| S 13,455 Power (job) 670 CSF*mn. | S 47.00( S 31,490
:‘3;:2:::::,:‘:;:::::2;;% =] Power (lighting, 11.8 KWH)) 3375 | CSF*mn. | $ 165] S 5,569 Water 3 Month |$ 63.00[$ 189
—— L B Power (ob) 3375 [ csFomn |5 a700]$ Tss.625 ST
i‘gzgsms e — Water 15 Month |$ 630015 945 Insurance, Bonds, Taxes Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost
£ Exupment & Furmihing: e —[EiGioCommercs Esupmen : i i
o : R : e : -~ I R Builder's risk (0.64%) 0.0064 Job 3 15,974
}5%33:‘2"5":""1” = Insurance, Bonds, Taxes Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost 3 15,974
S ; SedFumihing e Builder's risk (0.64% 0.0064 Job 105,280 -
o N i filiiecs visk {0 SA%) 2 > Mobilization/Demobilization Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost
[F-Spocial Construction & Demolition | § |10 Special Construction B = |F1010 Special Structures = — —_ $ - 105,280 Mobilizati 6 / i t| S 350.00 $ 2,100
e e : ‘Mobilization/Demobilization Quantity] __ Unit Unit Price Total Cost o 'b‘,z? o LRI, : :
e = Mobilzation 6 J/equipment|'s350.00 S 2100 Do e
F20 Selective Bullding Demoiiton | - Zﬁiﬁ :Z',':’Q%fl”&;";iff&‘?'il‘lm : Demobilization 6 /equipment| $  325.00 | $ 1,950 $ 4,050
Building Sitework 3 601,000 |G 10 Site Preparation S 175,000 |G1010 Sits Cearing = S 4,050 Fee Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost
':Ziﬁiﬁiﬁi S o Fee Quantity] _ Unit Unit Price Total Cost 1.9% 0.019 Job $ 47,422
|G2oite improvements S 301,000 :;g?g::;:::: . 1?3':2 1.9% 0.019 Job S 312,550 enera ond O ota g 8
133,500
75500 eneral Conditio ota 997,650 Building Direct Cost (materials put in place) S 2,495,876
500 Building Direct in S 16, 0 otal (b dng dire o) general conditio 683,654
[G30Site Mechanical Utilities 5 ,000 = = e 14 0 i - -
—] : BRRERHIEGRSM & S SN HG : Adjustment Factors Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost
:za_;' Adjustment Factors Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost PA Sales Tax (6%) 0.06 Job S 161,019
e Z e O ] — : e Available work space (-2%) 002 | Job s (s3673)
GH0Sie Elctrical Utiies 550 MLl bl e - g 2 Good GC/CM management (-2%) -0.02 Job 3 (53,673)]
Eseury 15,500 Good GC/CM management (-2%) 202 J00 S (288959 Location Factor (0.98) -0.02 Job S (53,673)]
52090 Other Site Electical tities Location Factor (0.98) -0.02 Job $ (348,953) - - -
IGBQD!her Site Corstruction G2010 Service and Pedestrian Tunnels = $ s -
- [G9090 Other Site: sttems & Equipment - - - - - - — =
2 Goneral Conditions S m:[m g: ::m m::?;::i : | — — *all information in this table & referenced from RSMeans Building Construction Cast Data 2013 *all information in this table is referenced from RSMeans Building Construction Cost Data 2013
| i e Building Net Total (building direct cost + general conditions) $ 17,447,650 Building Net Total (building direct cost + general conditions) $ 2,683,654

$ 17,447,650
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_$/SF [ of Students[$ / Studen

Mount Nittany Elementary School

$15,700,000

16 months

60,000

$261.67

150

Ferguson Township Elementary School

$16,500,000

16 months

64,500

$255.81

$ 41,250

161

15 months

1$200.40 |

Project Background
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BIM Execution Plan

Site Plan

Building Analysis

Cost Estimate

SF

Pool Phase 1
8,925

S/SF

S 225.50

SF

Total Cost $2,012,588

Pool Phase 2
8,925

S /SF S

300.69

Total Cost $2,683,654
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Goals

BIM Execution Plan

Site Plan

Building Analysis

Schedule

Months

Site Logistics Schedule

Cost Estimate

RSD New Elementary School

mlglelel<lolelsle~

12

33

First Day of School - Fall 2015 1 day Mon 8/24/15 Mon 8/24/15 |

Sustainability Analysis

Conclusion

Task Name Duration  [Start |Finish | ) ) ) ) |2013 ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) l2o1a ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 12015 ) i ) i . i
Aug | Sep | 0t | Nov | Dec | Jan | reb | Mar | Apr [ May | Jun | Jul | Aug [ Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | reb | Mar | Apc [ May [ Jun | sul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | san [ Feb | Mar | Apr [ May | Jun | st | Aug | Sep | Oct |
Design 360days Tue 9/4/12 Mon 1/20/14 Pesign
Notice to Proceed 0 days Tue 9/4/12 Tue 9/4/12 Of/‘
Feasibility Study 120days Tue 9/4/12 Mon 2/18/13 RSO
Programming 60days Tue 2/19/13 Mon 5/13/13 %‘“ﬂmm
Conceptual Design 20days  Tue 5/14/13  Mon 6/10/13 T Architect
Schematic Design 40days Tue 6/11/13 Mon 8/5/13 T Architect
Design Development 60 days Tue 8/6/13 Mon 10/28/13 '_-lmeﬂl"em
50% Construction Documents 30days  Tue 10/29/13 Mon 12/9/13 _l""“m/""'ﬁ
Construction Documents 30 days Tue 12/10/13 Mon 1/20/14 i Architect/Nexus
Substantial Completion 0 days Mon 1/20/14 Mon 1/20/14 /20
Preconstruction 146 days Mon 1/20/14 Mon 8/11/14
Design Complete 0 days Mon 1/20/14 Mon 1/20/14 vi:/;ﬂ
Pool Decision Deadline 5 days Mon 1/20/14  Fri 1/24/14 [
Estimate Complete 20days  Tue1/21/14  Mon 2/17/14 T Nexus
Bid Schedule Complete 20days  Tue 1/21/14 Mon 2/17/14 T Nexus
Scopes of Work Defined 20days  Tue1/21/14 Mon 2/17/14 T Nexus
Invitation to Bid 20 days Tue 2/18/14 Mon 3/17/14 i—l”"“‘
Subcontractor Awarding 5 days Tue 3/18/14  Mon 3/24/14 Hl""“"
Submittals 20 days Tue 3/25/14 Mon 4/21/14 S Subcontractors
Lead Times - Delivery Times 80days Tued/22/14 Mon 8/11/14 P—
Steel Mill Order 80days Tue4/22/14 Mon 8/11/14 ) SR
ICF Order 40 days Tue 4/22/14 Mon 6/16/14 T Concrete
Concrete Order 20days  Tue 4/22/14 Mon 5/19/14 fsss Concrete
Sheetmetal 40days  Tue4/22/14  Mon 6/16/14 T Mech/Plumb
Fans 40days Tued4/22/14 Mon 6/16/14 T Mech/Plumb
AHUs 80 days Tue 4/22/14  Mon 8/11/14 & Mech/Plumb
Pumps 40 days Tue 4/22/14 Mon 6/16/14 L Mech/Plumb
Cooling Tower 40days  Tue 4/22/14 Mon 6/16/14 L Mech/Plumb
Boiler 40days  Tued/22/14  Mon 6/16/14 T Mech/Plumb
Feeders 40 days Tue 4/22/14 Mon 6/16/14 Sy Electrical
Construction 317 days Fri6/6/14 Mon 8/24/15
Last Day of School -Spring 2014 1 day Fri6/6/14 Fri6/6/14 | RSD
Notice to Proceed 0 days Mon 6/9/14  Mon 6/9/14 6/9
Mobilization 5 days Mon 6/9/14 Fri 6/13/14 ul"""‘
Excavation 25days  Mon 6/16/14 Fri7/18/14 —- Excavation
Utilities 10 days Mon 7/21/14  Fri8/1/14 T tilities
First Day of School - Fall 2014 1day Mon 8/25/14 Mon 8/25/14 | RSD
Foundation 20 days Mon 8/4/14  Fri8/29/14 s (Concrete /Piles
Structural Steel 65 days Fri8/29/14 Thu 11/27/14 :———— teel
ICF Walls 51days Tue 9/9/14 Tue 11/18/14 % Concrete
Roofing 49days  Mon 12/8/14 Thu 2/12/15 —— fﬂm
Building Facade 40 days Fri 2/13/15 Thu 4/9/15 Curtain Wall
MEP Rough-Ins 75 days Fri 2/13/15 Thu 5/28/15 b Mech/Plumb & Ele;
Glazing 33days  Fri3/6/15  Tued/21/15 Pk Glazing |
Last Day of School -Spring 2015 1 day Fri 6/5/15 Fri 6/5/15 |1 RSO
Interiors 66days  Frida/3/15 Fri 7/3/15 P General Works
Finishes 20days  Mon 7/6/15  Fri7/31/15 | ¥ Genpral Works
Commissioning S5days  Fri5/29/15  Thu8/13/15 — s
Demobilization 5 days Mon 8/3/15  Fri 8/7/15 T \Neéwus
Teacher Move-in / FF&E 10 days Mon 8/10/15 Fri 8/21/15 Llsl)
Substantial Completion 0 days Fri8/21/15 Fri 8/21/15 a8/
SO
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nexus Schedule

L ABLS,

RSD New Elerrertary Scheal RSD Vew Elemeartasy Seacol RO Npw Flemeatary Sehnn
(] Task Nama Duration Stant 1! inish. 3rd Quarer |40 Quater | 151 Quartar 12n0 Quarer 3rc Quarer . ! {0} Task Namp lﬁummn (Start |Finish ] | 3rel Oy sarter | ath Quiarter |1st Qarer ed Y arter | ID Task Name Duration Istart Fivish 3+d Ouater Tath Quarter 1st Duarter 2nd Quarter A:d0uater
Tl I Moy | e Jul A | Seo Oct Nov T bee T son T feb T war Aor |ty dur 1l Ag | seo : e IoMey T [ g fun | e | a1 Nov T o | mn Moy [y w [ A T e | == : 1| L wvay [ o [ aug | s | cet [ Nov | pee | gan [ web [ Mar__ 1 Asr T May [ gun [ [ aug [ sep
Construction classrocm brick 1st Sdays  Frizj27/15  Tue 3/3/iS 05 | windows 2nd floor icf 5 days Mon 3/23/15 Non 3/30/15 - Glazing
7 |Last Day of Scheol - Spring 2014 1day Fri 6/6/14 Fri 6/6/14 RsD east brick 15t 2days  Wed3/4/15  Thu 3/5/15 102 | windows 2nd floor cw 4 days Tue3/31/15  Fri4/3/15 I [ i 6lazing
i |Nctice to Proceed D days Mon 6/3/14  Mon 5/9/14 /9 windews 1st fioor icf 6 days Fri3/6/15 Fri 3/13/15 105 | MEFP rough-ins 25days  Fri2/27/15  Thu4/anf1s - MEP
MoLilication Sdays  Mon6/3/14  Fii 6/13/14 -l"""‘ windews 1t floor cw ¢days  Mon3/16/15 Thu 3/19/15 | 106 | stud walls 10days  Fri&/1/15 Thu 5/14/15 T Genersl Works
Excavation 24days  Mon 6/16/14 Fri 7/18/14 f‘“"‘“-"" exteriar doors 1st floor 9 days Fri3/20/15  Ved 4/1/15 07 | pypsum wallbeard 10days  FriS/15/15  Fri5/29/15 ¢—ﬁ&"'ﬂ'w°"“
Utilities 10days Mon 7/21/14 Fri 3/1/14 i Utlitlzs MEHP rol:.'gh-ms 'J’U :ays :: ;’;;5:: L"‘" i‘;’;}:s ! 168 | casework 5 days Mon 6/1/15  Mon5/8/15 | ‘L.l“mml Works
7 _|Foundation 20days Mon 8/4/14  Fri3/29/14 stuc walls 2days i cn 4/ R 09 | fixtures 5 days Tee6/9/15  Non 5/15/15 - Electrical
of @5 - paal 1day Mon 8/4/14  Mon 8/4/14 eypsum wallboarc 12days  Tue4/14/15  Wed 4/29/15 — Gen#ral Worls — e ) % | - Genesal Works
: v 1o frishes 10days Tue6/15/15 Non5/29/15 s Gerne
= | ‘ooters - pool 1day ThuB7/14  Thu8/7/14 | casework 7days  Thu4/30/15  Fri5/8/15 S General Worls [ETT® ile floati sd Tee83015  Non7/6/15 B carpet
10| oies-g/mnorth 24da Tue8/5/14  Wed 8/6/14 €1 | fistures Sdavs  ManS5/11/15 Fri5/15/15 L Hectrical Qpettie flooeing Tl A an /6] -3
20 ey =8y f ¥s f /- it e 2 Genigrat Work: 12 | wneete Moo finishing 5 days Tue 7/7/15 Mon 7/13/15 s Rooring
11 oi'es - gym soutn 2days Thu 8/7/14 Fri 3/8/14 €2 finishes 10days  MonS5/18/15 Men6/1/15 Tt Gener: 5 L
T " X Campet 13 equipmant 5 days Tue7/11/15 Mon 7/20/15 RSD
12 ‘ooter -gym 24days Fri 8/8/14 Mon 8/11/14 €32 carpet tile flooring £ days Tue 6/2/15 Mean 6/8/15 - i
[ 13 | oies-stair nortn 1day  Mon8/11/14 Mon3/11/14 - SHC| cCnarkte fiooe fshing Soaps;  uefSils MdnbbLs rioing - [Third Eloof Lf6dos: Ieilaite. FyEUL. | Y o M
T e € | equipment Sdays  Tue6/16/15 Mcn6/22/15 & rs0 gym metal decking 3rd 2 days Tue11/4/14  Wed 11/5/14 Szl dacking
13 ‘ooters star 1day Tue8/12/14  Tua 8/12/14 oo quip!
< Ty 5 €6 Second £l 202days Thu10/2/14 Man7/20/15 & : = gym walls 3rd life Sdays Thu 11/6/14  Wed 11/12/14 - Gongret
15 | Dpies-classtoom 2days Tue8/12/14  Wed 8/13/14 J_peenn oy S o I ; 3 :
15 | ‘opters classroom 1day Wed 8/13/14 Wed 8/13/14 €7 | gym metal cecking Zdays wed 10/8/14 Thu 10/9/14 | T: jeel decking dassroom metal decking 4 days Thu11/6/13  Tue 11/11/14 e
17 niles - NF perrer 14ay Thu®/14/14  Thu 8/14/14 i pool and gym wal s 2nd lift 5 days Thu 20/2/14  Vled 10/8/14 4 rete gym beams roof 3 days Tue11/18/14 Thu11,20/14 - St o
13 '31 es - @ast 14a Fri 8/‘15/1'! Fri 3/11/;.4 | €9 | gym beams 2nd 3days  Tue 10/14/14 Thu 10/15/14 | STRM Erectop dazsroom walls 3rd lif 3 days Thu11/13/14 NMon11/17/14 R
| Bkl A :!av Thug/14/14  Thug ,; 214 70 | classrocm metal decking 4days  Fril0/20/14  Vied 10/15/14 T stoal decting dassroom beams 10of 5 days Fri11f21/14  Thull/27/14 | 'E'. pieel erector
. Il 24 Y i 8/‘!5/14 M R/L\;/ld Concrete 71| classrocm walls 2nd lift 3 davs Thu 20/16/14 Mon 10/20/14 [ Conarete cast walk 3rd lift 1 day Tue11/18/14 Tue 11/18/14 Condre*
;2: ;’:JS L 1:‘" T’ules S Tn:na il g g 2| pool russes north lday  Fril0/17/14  Fri10/17/14 F“'Sie'ﬂ erector 122 | gym slabaon deck 3rd Lday Thu12/4/14  Thu12/4/14 “Lonaete
= i T , 3, e 7 | pool trisses south 1davy Mon 10/20/34 Men 10/20/14 F““' erectar 123 | dassroom slab on deck 3rd 1day Fri12/5/14  Frl 12/5/14 Fconcrete
soo deck sl 1day Fri8/22/14  Frigf22/14 »{Coner 7 | pool trussbrazes 1day Tue 10/21/14 Tue 10,21/1¢ | {sied erector 12 o seut detkin 14 Wed £/21/15 Wed 1/21/15 steel deching
First Day of School - Fall 2014 1day Non 8/25/14 Mon 8/25/14 RSD 1 T o Wl ol U [ ay 3 /18
75 | east metal decking 1day Thu 20/16/14 Thu 10/15/14 Sy dacking 125 | gym roof 6 days Thu 1/22/15  Thu 1/29/15 Roofing
pasement walls 4days Von 8/25/14 Thu 8/28/19 i Conerate 6 | 2 teel erector ——— % % | |
% BYm truseas west 1dav Wed 10/22/14 Wed 10/22/14 T At ; 2/« Stoel decki
25 s 5 i 1 Tconcrete g Q 126 dassroom reof decking 2 days Thu 1/22/15  Fri 1/23/15 . ng
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